

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT

-----)
)
 PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by)
 LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State)
 of New York,)
)
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
)
 -against-)
)
 DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR.,)
 ERIC TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG,)
 JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J.)
 TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP)
 ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP)
 ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC,)
 DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER,)
 TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH)
 WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD)
 POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET LLC,)
 and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,)
)
 Defendants-Appellants,)
)
 -----)

Appeal No: 2023-04925
 Sup. Ct. New York County
 Index No. 452564/2022
 (Engoron, J.S.C.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS’ INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES, LLP
 Alina Habba
 Michael Madaio
 112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors
 New York, New York 10120
 Phone: (908) 869-1188
 Email: ahabba@habbalaw.com
 mmadaio@habbalaw.com
*Counsel for Donald J. Trump, Jeffrey
 McConney, The Donald J. Trump Revocable
 Trust, The Trump Organization, Inc., Trump
 Organization LLC, DJT Holdings LLC, DJT
 Holdings Managing Member LLC, Trump
 Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture*

ROBERT & ROBERT PLLC
 Clifford S. Robert
 Michael Farina
 526 RXR Plaza
 Uniondale, New York 11556
 Phone: (516) 832-7000
 Email: crobert@robertlaw.com
 mfarina@robertlaw.com
*Counsel for Donald J. Trump, Donald
 Trump, Jr., Eric Trump, The Donald J.
 Trump Revocable Trust, The Trump
 Organization, Inc., Trump Organization
 LLC, DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings
 Managing Member LLC, Trump Endeavor
 12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture LLC,*

*LLC, Trump Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street
LLC and Seven Springs LLC*

*Trump Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street
LLC and Seven Springs LLC*

-and-

CONTINENTAL PLLC

Christopher M. Kise (of the bar of the State
of Florida) by permission of the Court
101 North Monroe Street, Suite 750
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Phone: (850) 332-0702
E-mail: ckise@continentalpllc.com
*Counsel for Donald J. Trump, Donald
Trump, Jr., Eric Trump, The Donald J.
Trump Revocable Trust, The Trump
Organization, Inc., Trump Organization
LLC, DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings
Managing Member LLC, Trump Endeavor
12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture LLC,
Trump Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street
LLC and Seven Springs LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. NYAG Brings an Enforcement Action Against Appellants Under Executive Law § 63(12) and Obtains a Preliminary Injunction.....	5
B. The First Department Modifies Supreme Court’s Denial of Appellants’ Motion to Dismiss.....	5
C. The Parties Cross-Move for Summary Judgment and NYAG Moves for Sanctions.	6
D. NYAG’s Motions for Summary Judgment and Sanctions are Granted and Appellants Seek a Stay Pending Appeal.	8
E. Supreme Court Conducts a Three-Month Trial on Time-Barred Claims and Enters Judgment against Appellants.	9
F. Non-Party Appellants Move to Sever their Appeal from the Portion of the Summary Judgment Decision Imposing Sanctions and Appellants Obtain Extensions of Time to Perfect the Summary Judgment Appeal.....	10
G. NYAG Moves to Dismiss the Summary Judgment Appeal.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
NYAG’S MOTION IS IMPROPER.....	12
A. NYAG’s Motion to Dismiss on the Eve of the Deadlines to Perfect the Summary Judgment and Final Judgment Appeals Prejudices Appellants and Non-Party Appellants.....	12
B. NYAG Improperly Oversimplifies the Court of Appeals’ Admittedly Inconsistent Jurisprudence.	16
1. The Parties Cannot Stipulate to Jurisdiction.....	16
2. The Court of Appeals Has Acknowledged the Inconsistency and Unpredictability of the Necessarily Affects Test.	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Matter of Aho,
39 N.Y.2d 241 (1976)17, 19

Amherst & Clarence Ins. Co. v. Cazenovia Tavern, Inc.,
59 N.Y.2d 983 (1983)16

Bingham v. Struve,
245 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep’t 1997)21

Bonczar v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.,
38 N.Y.3d 1023 (2022)4, 17, 18, 19, 20

Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Roberts & Roberts, Inc.,
63 A.D.2d 566 (1st Dep’t 1978)22

Commissioner of Social Servs. of the City of New York v. Harris,
26 A.D.3d 283 (1st Dep’t 2006)16

GIT Indus. v. Rose,
81 A.D.2d 656 (2d Dep’t 1981)19

Kirby v. Turner Constr. Co.,
286 A.D.2d 618 (1st Dep’t 2001)21

Oakes v. Patel,
20 N.Y.3d 633 (2013)18, 19

Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corp. Ltd. v. Otis Elevator Co.,
291 N.Y. 254 (1943)17

Porco v. Lifetime Entertainment Servs., LLC,
176 A.D.3d 1274 (3d Dep’t 2019)16, 17

Matter of Shaw,
96 N.Y.2d 7 (2001)16

Siegmund Strauss, Inc. v. East 149th Realty Corp.,
20 N.Y.3d 37 (2012)18, 19

Siegmund Strauss, Inc. v. East 149th Realty Corp.,
81 A.D.3d 260 (1st Dep’t 2010)17

<u>Tyrone D. v. State of New York,</u> 24 N.Y.3d 661 (2015)	19
--	----

Statutes and Codes

Executive Law § 63(12).....	5, 6, 8
General Business Law § 130.....	8

Rules and Regulations

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1250.9(b).....	10
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules, CPLR § 5501.....	3, 17, 18
CPLR § 5519(c)	9
CPLR § 5602.....	17
Karger, Powers of the New York Court of Appeals § 9:5 at 304-305, 311 (3d ed. rev.).....	18
Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 530 at 940 (5th ed. 2011)	19

Constitution

New York Constitution.....	3, 17
